Firefighter Helmets and Protective Apparel(a) 13 % 20 % (17) %
Industrial Head Protection 11 % 9 % 18 %
Fixed Gas and Flame Detection 7 % 5 % 9 %
Core Sales 14 % 15 % 12 %
Core excluding Acquisitions 13 % 13 % 11 %

Non-Core Sales 12 % 1 % 27 %

Net Sales 14 % 14 % 14 %

Net Sales excluding Acquisitions 13 % 12 % 14 %

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
Consolidated Americas International

Breathing Apparatus 11 % 9 % 15 %
Fall Protection 9 % 17 % (1) %
Portable Gas Detection 12 % 14 % 9 %

Firefighter Helmets and Protective Apparel(a) 108 % 178 % (3) %
Industrial Head Protection 11 % 12 % 10 %
Fixed Gas and Flame Detection 8 % 9 % 6 %
Core Sales 18 % 25 % 7 %
Core excluding Acquisitions 9 % 10 % 7 %

Non-Core Sales 3 % (3) % 10 %

Net Sales 16 % 21 % 8 %

Net Sales excluding Acquisitions 8 % 9 % 8 %

(a)  Firefighter helmets and protective apparel includes the impact of the Globe acquisition, completed on July 31, 2017.

MSA Safety Incorporated
Reconciliation of As Reported Financial Measures to Non-GAAP Financial Measures
Adjusted earnings (Unaudited)
Adjusted earnings per diluted share (Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2018 2017
%

Change 2018 2017
%

Change

Net income attributable to MSA
Safety Incorporated $ 33,717 $ 32,066 5% $ 99,267 $ 59,011 68%
Tax benefit associated with U.S.
Tax Reform (1,956) — (1,956) —
Tax benefit associated with
European reorganization — (2,474) — (2,474)
Tax benefit associated with ASU
2016-09: Improvements to
employee share-based payment
accounting (430) (98) (2,306) (6,910)
Subtotal 31,331 29,494 6% 95,005 49,627 91%

Restructuring charges 2,615 3,214 10,223 16,920
Currency exchange (gains) losses,
net (252) 562 2,571 3,994
Loss on extinguishment of debt 1,494 — 1,494 —
Other operating expense 14,627 3,346 25,469 32,956
Strategic transaction costs 56 386 208 3,365
Asset related (gain) losses and
other, net (733) 30 415 274
Income tax expense on
adjustments (4,024) (1,598) (9,645) (16,367)
Adjusted earnings 45,114 $ 35,434 27% $ 125,740 $ 90,769 39%

Adjusted earnings per diluted
share $ 1.16 $ 0.92 26% $ 3.23 $ 2.35 37%

Management believes that adjusted earnings and adjusted earnings per diluted share are useful measures for investors, as management uses these
measures to internally assess the company's performance and ongoing operating trends. There can be no assurances that additional special items will